

# 21-0467(L)

## 21-0558 (CON)

---

---

**United States Court of Appeals**

*for the*

**Second Circuit**

---

74 PINEHURST LLC, 141 WADSWORTH LLC, 177 WADSWORTH LLC,  
DINO PANAGOULIAS, DIMOS PANAGOULIAS, VASILIKI  
PANAGOULIAS, EIGHTY MULBERRY REALTY CORPORATION,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

---

*(For Continuation of Caption See Inside Cover)*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

---

**BRIEF FOR INTERVENORS-DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES**

---

---

JUDITH A. GOLDINER  
THE LEGAL AID SOCIETY  
199 Water Street  
New York, New York 10038  
(212) 577-3332

EDWARD J. JOSEPHSON  
BROOKLYN LEGAL SERVICES  
105 Court Street  
Brooklyn, New York 11201  
(718) 237-5538

CAITLIN J. HALLIGAN  
SEAN P. BALDWIN  
MICHAEL DUKE  
BABAK GHAFARZADE  
SOPHIE LIPMAN  
SAMUEL BREIDBART  
SELENDY & GAY PLLC  
1290 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, New York 10104  
(212) 390-9000

*Attorneys for Intervenors-Defendants-Appellees*

---

---

– v. –

STATE OF NEW YORK, NEW YORK DIVISION OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY RENEWAL, RUTHANNE VISNAUSKAS, individually and in her official capacity as Commissioner of New York State Division of Housing and Community Renewal, CITY OF NEW YORK, NEW YORK CITY RENT GUIDELINES BOARD, DAVID REISS, in his official capacity as Chair of the Rent Guidelines Board, CECILIA JOZA, in her official capacity as a Member of the Rent Guidelines Board, ALEX SCHWARTZ, in his official capacity as a Member of the Rent Guidelines Board, GERMAN TEJEDA, in his official capacity as a Member of the Rent Guidelines Board, MAY YU, in her official capacity as a Member of the Rent Guidelines Board, PATTI STONE, in her official capacity as a Member of the Rent Guidelines Board, J. SCOTT WALSH, in his official capacity as a Member of the Rent Guidelines Board, LEAH GOODRIDGE, in her official capacity as a Member of the Rent Guidelines Board, SHEILA GARCIA, in her official capacity as a Member of the Rent Guidelines Board,

*Defendants-Appellees,*

NEW YORK TENANTS AND NEIGHBORS (T&N), COMMUNITY VOICES HEARD, COALITION FOR THE HOMELESS,

*Intervenors-Defendants-Appellees.*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	7
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	8
A.    New York’s Rent Stabilization Laws.....	8
B.    Proceedings Below .....	13
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	15
ARGUMENT .....	18
I.    Appellants Misstate The Applicable Standard For A Facial Challenge.....	18
II.   The RSL Does Not Effect A Physical Taking On Its Face Or As Applied To Any Appellants.....	21
A.    Appellants Do Not Plausibly Allege A Facial Physical Taking .....	21
1.    The RSL Does Not Compel Physical Occupation.....	22
2.    The RSL Provides Various Means To End Tenancies .....	28
B.    Appellants Do Not Plausibly Allege Any As-Applied Physical Takings .....	30
III.  The RSL Does Not Effect A Regulatory Taking On Its Face or As Applied.....	32
A.    The District Court Applied The Correct Standard For Evaluating Appellants’ Facial Claim .....	33
B.    The Complaint Fails To Plausibly Allege Substantial Economic Impact On A Facial Basis Or As Applied.....	34
1.    The RSL Does Not Have A Substantial Economic Impact On All Regulated Owners .....	34

2.	Neither 74 Pinehurst Nor 141 Wadsworth Has Suffered A Substantial Economic Impact.....	38
C.	The Complaint Fails To Plausibly Allege Interference With Distinct And Reasonable Investment-Backed Expectations On A Facial Basis Or As Applied.....	40
1.	The RSL Does Not Interfere With Investment-Backed Expectations Of All Regulated Owners.....	40
2.	The RSL Does Not Interfere With Any Investment-Backed Expectations Of 74 Pinehurst Or 141 Wadsworth.....	43
D.	As This Court Has Repeatedly Held, The RSL Has The Character Of A Land-Use Regulation, Not A Taking .....	47
IV.	Appellants’ Substantive Due-Process Claim Should Be Dismissed .....	52
A.	Rational-Basis Review Governs Appellants’ Due-Process Claim, As The District Court Correctly Held .....	52
B.	The RSL Easily Passes Rational-Basis Review .....	53
	CONCLUSION.....	58

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>1256 Hertel Ave. Assocs., LLC v. Calloway</i> , 761 F.3d 252 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	33, 46, 48
<i>335-7 LLC v. City of New York</i> , No. 20 Civ. 1053 (ER), 2021 WL 860153 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 8, 2021) .....	24
<i>Allen v. Cuomo</i> , 100 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	41
<i>Ark. Game &amp; Fish Comm’n v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 23 (2012).....	44
<i>Beatie v. City of New York</i> , 123 F.3d 707 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	53, 56
<i>Brault v. Soc. Sec. Admin.</i> , 683 F.3d 443 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	23
<i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1112 (2019).....	18
<i>Buffalo Teachers Fed’n v. Tobe</i> , 464 F.3d 362 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	32, 48
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2063 (2021).....	26
<i>Concrete Pipe &amp; Prods. of Cal., Inc. v. Constr. Laborers Pension Trust for S. Cal.</i> , 508 U.S. 602 (1993).....	37, 38
<i>Conn. Ass’n of Health Care Facilities, Inc. v. Bremby</i> , 519 F. App’x 44 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	30
<i>Connolly v. Pension Ben. Guar. Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 211 (1986).....	42

*Cranley v. Nat’l Life Ins. Co. of Vt.*,  
318 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2003) .....20

*Dickerson v. Napolitano*,  
604 F.3d 732 (2d Cir. 2010) ..... 18

*People ex rel. Durham Realty Corp. v. La Fetra*,  
130 N.E. 601 (N.Y. 1921).....8

*Fed. Home Loan Mortg. Corp. v. N.Y. State Div. of Hous. & Cmty.  
Renewal*,  
83 F.3d 45 (2d Cir. 1996) .....*passim*

*Ferguson v. Skrupa*,  
372 U.S. 726 (1963).....57

*Garelick v. Sullivan*,  
987 F.2d 913 (2d Cir. 1993) .....51

*Grand River Enters. Six Nations, Ltd. v. Boughton*,  
988 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2021) .....56

*Greystone Hotel Co. v. City of New York*,  
1999 U.S. App. LEXIS 14960 (2d Cir. 1999) .....4, 21, 23

*Harmon v. Markus*,  
412 F. App’x 420 (2d Cir. 2011) .....*passim*

*Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States*,  
379 U.S. 241 (1964).....22

*Heller v. Doe*,  
509 U.S. 312 (1993).....53

*Horne v. Department of Agriculture*,  
576 U.S. 350 (2015).....23, 24, 26

*Kaiser Aetna v. United States*,  
444 U.S. 164 (1979).....25

*Keystone Bituminous Coal Ass’n v. DeBenedictis*,  
480 U.S. 470 (1987).....49, 50

*Kittay v. Giuliani*,  
 252 F.3d 645 (2d Cir. 2001) .....18, 20, 34

*Kraebel v. N.Y.C. Dep’t of Hous. Pres. & Dev.*,  
 959 F.2d 395 (2d Cir. 1992) .....43

*La Guardia v. Cavanaugh*,  
 423 N.E.2d 9 (N.Y. 1981).....9, 11

*Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.*,  
 544 U.S. 528 (2005).....47, 52, 53, 56

*Lochner v. New York*,  
 198 U.S. 45 (1905).....57

*Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.*,  
 458 U.S. 419 (1982).....23, 24, 25

*Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council*,  
 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....51

*Lynch v. City of New York*,  
 952 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 2020) .....40

*Marks v. United States*,  
 430 U.S. 188 (1977).....45

*Meriden Tr. & Safe Deposit Co. v. F.D.I.C.*,  
 62 F.3d 449 (2d Cir. 1995) .....41, 43

*MHC Fin. Ltd. P’ship v. City of San Rafael*,  
 714 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2013) .....38

*Murr v. Wisconsin*,  
 137 S. Ct 1933 (2017).....*passim*

*N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Cuomo*,  
 804 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2015) .....18

*Nollan v. Cal. Coastal Comm’n*,  
 483 U.S. 825 (1987).....25



*Nordlinger v. Hahn*,  
505 U.S. 1 (1992).....54, 55, 57

*Pa. Coal. Co. v. Mahon*,  
260 U.S. 393 (1922).....48, 49

*Pakdel v. City and County of San Francisco*  
141 S. Ct. 2226 (2021).....39, 40

*Palazzolo v. Rhode Island*,  
533 U.S. 606 (2001).....44, 45, 46

*Park Ave. Tower Assocs. v. City of New York*,  
746 F.2d 135 (2d Cir. 1984) .....37, 38, 39

*Peckham v. Calogero*,  
54 A.D.3d 27 (1st Dept 2009) .....11, 29

*Penn Cent. Transp. Co. v. City of New York*,  
438 U.S. 104 (1978).....4, 42, 47, 50

*Pennell v. City of San Jose*,  
485 U.S. 1 (1988).....*passim*

*Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey*,  
505 U.S. 833 (1992).....20

*Pompa Constr. Corp. v. Saratoga Springs*,  
706 F.2d 418 (2d Cir. 1983) .....39

*Preseault v. I.C.C.*,  
494 U.S. 1 (1990).....53

*PruneYard Shopping Center v. Robins*,  
447 U.S. 74 (1980).....26

*Pulite Home Corp. v. Montgomery County*,  
909 F.3d 685 (4th Cir. 2018) .....38

*Rector, Wardens, & Members of the Vestry of St. Bartholomew’s  
Church v. City of New York*,  
914 F.2d 348 (2d Cir. 1990) .....42

*Regina Metro Co. v. N.Y. State Div. of Hous. & Cmty. Renewal*,  
154 N.E.3d 972 (N.Y. 2020).....43

*Rent Stabilization Ass’n of the City of N.Y. v. Dinkins*,  
5 F.3d 591 (2d Cir. 1993) .....*passim*

*Rent Stabilization Ass’n of N.Y.C., Inc. v. Higgins*,  
630 N.E.2d 626 (N.Y. 1993).....*passim*

*Roberts v. Tishman Speyer Props.*,  
918 N.E.2d 900 (N.Y. 2009)..... 11

*Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.*,  
467 U.S. 986 (1984).....44

*Sadowsky v. City of New York*,  
732 F.2d 312 (2d Cir. 1984) .....5, 50, 51

*St. Joseph Abbey v. Castille*,  
712 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2013) .....56

*Tongue v. Sanofi*,  
816 F.3d 199 (2d Cir. 2016) .....35

*United States v. Causby*,  
328 U.S. 256 (1946).....25

*United States v. Decastro*,  
682 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2012) .....19, 20

*United States v. Salerno*,  
481 U.S. 739 (1987).....2, 15, 18, 33

*United States v. Stevens*,  
559 U.S. 460 (2010).....19, 20

*Village of Euclid v. Ambler Realty Co.*,  
272 U.S. 365 (1926).....52

*W. 95 Hous. Corp. v. N.Y.C. Dep’t of Hous. Pres. & Dev.*,  
31 F. App’x 19 (2d Cir. 2002) .....*passim*

*Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party*,  
552 U.S. 442 (2008).....19

*Yee v. City of Escondido*,  
503 U.S. 519 (1992).....*passim*

*Zhang v. Gonzales*,  
426 F.3d 540 (2d Cir. 2005) .....14

**Statutes**

9 NYCRR § 2504.2 .....10, 28

9 NYCRR § 2504.4 .....11, 28, 29

9 NYCRR § 2524.3 .....10, 28

9 NYCRR § 2524.5 .....11, 28, 29

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 7-148b.....8

N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 26-501 .....9, 54, 57

N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 26-502 .....54

N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 26-504 .....9

N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 26-510 .....10

N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 26-511 .....10, 11, 28

N.Y. Gen. Bus. L. § 352-eeee .....29

N.Y. Real Prop. Acts. Law § 753 .....26

N.Y. Real Prop. Law § 238.....10

N.Y. Real Prop. Tax Law § 421.....9

N.Y. Unconsol. Laws § 8622 .....54, 56, 57

N.Y. Unconsol. Laws § 8623 .....9, 56

N.Y. Unconsol. Laws § 8624.....10

N.Y. Unconsol. Laws § 8625 .....9  
 N.Y. Unconsol. Laws § 8626.....10  
 N.Y. Unconsol. Laws § 8630 .....11, 28

**Regulations**

*Rent Regulation for Housing in the New York City Defense-Rental Area*, 8 Fed. Reg. 13914 (Oct. 12, 1943).....8

**Other Authorities**

Citizens Budget Comm'n, *Rent Regulation: Beyond the Rhetoric* 11 (2010) .....35  
 DHCR Office of Rent Admin., *2019 Annual Report 20* (2019).....13  
 DHCR Office Rent Admin., *Fact Sheet #8: Emergency Tenant Protection Act (ETPA) of 1974 Chapter 576 Laws of 1974 as Last Amended* (rev. Sept. 2019).....9  
 Elyzabeth Gaumer, N.Y.C. Dep't of Hous. Pres. & Dev., *Selected Initial Findings of the 2017 New York City Housing and Vacancy Survey 4* (2018) .....13  
 Maleeha Syed, *BTV Says Yes to 'Just Cause' Evictions*, Burlington Free Press (Mar. 2, 2021).....8  
 N.Y. State Assembly Standing Comm. on Hous., Public Hearing: *Rent-Regulated Housing* (May 2, 2019).....13  
 Sarah Stefanski, N.Y.C. Indep. Budget Office, *Which New York City Neighborhoods Saw the Most-and Fewest-Tenants Move from Rent-Stabilized Apartments in 2010-2015?* (Apr. 11, 2017).....28  
 Shaun McGann, Conn. Gen. Assembly, Office of Legislative Research, *Tenant Protections Against Excessive Rent Increases 2* (2020) .....8  
 Sponsor's Mem., Bill Jacket, L. 2019, ch. 36 .....12, 54  
 U.S. Census Bureau, *Selected Housing Characteristics Table DP04, American Community Survey 2018* .....13
